
N° Organization Country Contact Title E-mail

1
UNESCO Chair "Oliver Tambo" for 

Human Rights
South Africa M. Nasila Selasini Rembe

Professor and 

Chairholder
rembe.n@ufhcc.ufh.ac.za

2 Fundação Antonio Agostinho Neto Angola Ms. Irene Alexandra Neto CEO
ireneneto.faan@gmail.com; 

ireneneto@faan.og.ao

3
Fondation Eduardo Dos Santos 

(FESA)
Angola Mr Joao de Deus CEO jdeus@nexus.ao

4

International Centre for Research 

and Documentation on Traditions 

and African Languages 

(CERDOTOLA)

Cameroon M. Charles Binam Bikoï Executif Secretary
binambikoi@yahoo.fr

5 West Africa Institute Cape Verde Pr. Djénéba Traore CEO Djeneba.Traore@iao.gov.cv

6
UNESCO Chair for the Culture of 

Peace, University of Cocody
Ivory coast M. Dago Gérard Lezou Director lezoudago@yahoo.fr

7

Cairo Regional Centre For Training 

on Conflict Resolution and 

Peacekeeping

Egypt M. Wael A. El Naggar Director
wael.elnaggar@cairopeacekeeping.

org

8 Culture of Peace Foundation Spain
M. Federico Mayor 

Zaragoza  

Former Director-

General of UNESCO 

and President

recepcion@fund-culturadepaz.org; 

barcelona@fund-culturadepaz.org

9
International Institute for Peace - 

Rutgers University
USA M. Forest Whitaker Co-founder iip@andromeda.rutgers.edu

10
Institute for peace and Security 

Studies
Ethiopia M. Simon Akindes Special Advisor s.akindes@ipss-addis.org

11 Institute  for Security Studies(ISS) Ethiopia M. Olusegun Akinsanya
Ambassador and 

Regional Director 

oakinsanya@issafrica.org

12
University for Peace -Africa 

PrograMs.
Ethiopia Dr Samuel Kale Ewusi

Research 

Cordinator
sewusi@upeace.org

13
West Africa Centre for Peace 

Studies (WACPS)
Ghana M. Denteh Kwaku Daniel

Director, research 

and advocacy
kwadenteh@yahoo.co.uk

14
Chaire UNESCO en Etudes de Paix 

et Conflits africains
Royaume-Uni M. David Francis

Lecturer, University 

of Bradford
d.j.francis@bradford.ac.uk

15

Transdisciplinary UNESCO Chair on 

"Human Development and Culture 

of Peace"

Italy M. Paolo Orefice
Chaireholder and 

professor
orefice@unifi.it

16

UNESCO Chair for the Promotion 

of the Culture of Peace and Human 

Rights

Mali M. Ibrahima Albarka Traore Chairholder
traoreibrama@yahoo.fr;

chunesco.pcpdh@yahoo.fr

17
Observatory of Cultural Policies in 

Africa (OCPA)
Mozambique M. Lupwishi Mbuyamba Executve Director

director@ocpanet.org; 

secretariat@ocpanet.org; 

l.mbuyamba@gmail.com

18
Society For Peace Studies and 

Practice
Nigeria M. Willie A. Eselebor President willivizz@gmail.com
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19

Regional Centre for Research and 

Documentation on Women, 

Gender and Peace Construction in 

the Great Lakes Region (GERED-

GL)

Democratic Republic 

of the Congo

M. Bernard Mumpasi 

Lututala
Director General bmlututala@gmail.com

20

UNESCO Chair for the Culture of 

Peace, Conflict Resolution, Human 

Rights, Democracy and Good 

Governance

Democratic Republic 

of the Congo

M. Julien Faustin Nepa  

Kibundila

 National 

Coordinator

chaireunescounikin@yahoo.fr; 

asilura10@gmail.com

21

Council for the Development of 

Social Sciences in Africa 

(CODESRIA)

Senegal M. Abdon Sofonnou PrograMs. Manager info@codesria.sn

22 Peace Research Institute sudan M. Munzoul Assal
Assistant professor 

and Deputy director
munzoul@gmail.com

23
Centre for Peace and Development 

Studies
South Sudan M. Leben Nelson Moro

Assistant professor 

and representative
lebenmoro@hotmail.com

24 Women Africa Solidarity (FAS) Senegal Ms. Coumba Fall Administrator africangender@fasngo.org

25 Pax Africana Foundation Togo M. Edem Kodjo President paxafricana@yahoo.fr

26 Art Institute

Democratic Republic 

of the Congo Pr. Yoka Lye Executive Director andreyokalye@yahoo.fr

27 CERAP Ivory coast M. Eugène Goussikindey Director

28 Culture of Peace corporation USA M. David Adams Coordinator david@cpnn-world.org

29
Panafrican Foresight Institute 

Albert Tevoedjre
Benin M. Albert Tevoedjre President atevos1@yahoo.com

30
 Panafrican Foundation for the 

cultural development
Benin M. Nouréini Tidjani-Serpos President radiobeninculture@yahoo.fr

31 Peace Seeds Switerland Ms. Delia Mamon
President of the  

Commission

delia.mamon@graines-de-

paix.org

32  Rotary Peace Center(CRP) Ivory coast Me Cheickna Sylla President

33

Centre international de recherche 

sur la culture de la paix - 

Démocratie et résolution des 

conflits

Kinshasa
M. Julien Faustin Nepa  

Kibundila
Executive Director maitrenepanepa@gmail.com

34 AVSI-CI Ivory coast Ms. Caterina Cipriani
 Bouaké Desk 

Coordinator
caterina.cipriani@avsi.org

35 Amadou Hampâté Bâ Foundation Côte d'Ivoire Ms. Roukiatou Hampâté Bâ Director roukihampate@yahoo.fr

36
Center for peace and 

development, Université de Juba
South Sudan M. Chaplain Kenyi Wani Director wkenyi1@gmail.com

37
Whitaker Peace and Development 

Initiative
USA M. Forest Whitaker President c.descombris@unesco.org
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